

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger** *Clearinghouse Co-Directors*  Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 14-068**

### Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the introductory clause, the reference to s. Chir 3.03(1)(f) in the "to amend" section should be omitted. That paragraph is repealed and recreated in the proposed rule.

b. In SECTION 2, the agency should renumber s. Chir 2.03 (1) as s. Chir 2.03 and amend it. The repeal of s. Chir 2.03 (2) leaves only one subsection remaining in s. Chir 2.03. [s. 1.03 (1), Manual.] Also in that SECTION, insert a comma after "Stats." to accurately reflect the current text of the rule.

c. In SECTION 5, instead of repealing s. Chir 2.11 (3), it should be amended so that the reference to s. Chir 2.11 (1) is retained. Subsection (1) governs re-examination for the state law examination.

d. In s. Chir 2.12, the paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) should be subsections (1), (2), and (3). [s. 1.03, Manual.]

e. In s. Chir 3.03 (1) (e), "accepted by is acceptable to" should replace "is accepted acceptable by to". [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.]

### 4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

a. In the reference to 2013 Act 20 in the statement of statutory authority, insert the more specific reference to the Act 20 provision [SECTION 9138 (9q)] that enumerates the passing score requirements for any person who applied for a chiropractor license between January 1, 2012, and the effective date of Act 20.

b. In s. Chir 2.12 (intro.), insert "under s. 446.02 (3) (a), 2011 Stats." after the first instance of "practical exam".

c. In s. Chir 2.12 (c) [which should be numbered s. Chir 2.12 (3), see comment 2. d.], insert a cross-reference to s. Chir 2.03 for the examination on Wisconsin laws.

d. In s. Chir 3.03 (1) (e), should "<u>under par. (f)</u>" be inserted after "<u>special purpose</u> examination in chiropractic"?

#### 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In the plain language analysis, clarify that the passing score for Part III of the National Board of Chiropractic Examination is "at least" 438.

b. In s. Chir 2.12 (a) [which should be numbered s. Chir 2.12 (1), see comment 2. d.], it appears that "July 2" should replace "June 30" because July 2, 2013, was the effective date of 2013 Wisconsin Act 20.

c. In SECTION 7, insert an underscored comma after the word "jurisdiction" in the last line.